

No. 12-536

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

**Shaun McCutcheon and Republican National
Committee, *Plaintiffs-Appellants***

v.

Federal Election Commission

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**Reply Brief for Appellant
Republican National Committee**

Stephen M. Hoersting
700 E. Schantz Ave.
Dayton, OH 45419
Hoersting@gmail.com
937/623-6102
Of Counsel

August 16, 2013

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Richard E. Coleson
Anita Y. Woudenberg
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
The National Building
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
812/232-2434 telephone
812/235-3685 facsimile
jboppjr@aol.com
*Counsel for Republican
National Committee*

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure.....	(i)
Table of Contents.	(ii)
Table of Authorities.	(iii)
Argument.....	1
I. Aggregate Limits Fail Exacting Scrutiny, Though Strict Scrutiny Should Apply..	1
II. The \$74,600 Aggregate Limit on Contribu- tions to Non-Candidate Committees Is Un- constitutional as Applied to National Party Committees..	8
A. <i>Buckley’s</i> Facial Upholding of the “Ceil- ing” Does Not Control this Case, but this Court Should Apply <i>Buckley’s</i> Anal- ysis..	9
B. Congress Fixed <i>Buckley’s</i> Posited Conduit-Contribution Mechanism...	12
C. The \$74,600 Aggregate Limit Lacks a Cognizable Interest as Applied to Na- tional Party Committees..	14
III. The \$74,600 Aggregate Limit on Contribu- tions to Non-Candidate Committees Is Fa- cially Unconstitutional..	20
IV. The \$48,600 Aggregate Limit on Contribu- tions to State Party Committees and PACs Is Non-Severable and Should Be Struck.. . .	21
V. The \$48,600 Aggregate Limit on Contribu- tions to Candidates Is Unconstitutional... . .	22
Conclusion.	23

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989).....	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	12-13
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	4, 6
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	4
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	2
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).	4
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).	2
<i>National Advertising Company v. Niagara</i> , 942 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1991).	22
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968). . . .	22
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006).	8

Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations & Rules

2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(3)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(3)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Robert Bauer, “Dependence Corruption” Before the
Supreme Court, More Soft Money Hard Law,
July 29, 2013, <http://www.moresoftmon->

	eyhardlaw.com/2013/07/dependence-corruption.	19
Robert Bauer, <i>The McCutcheon Case and the Contribution/Expenditure Limit Problem</i> , More Soft Money Hard Law, Apr. 26, 2013, http://www.moresoftmoneyhardlaw.com/2013/04/contributions-and-expenditures-in-campaign-finance-jurisprudence	2
Robert Bauer, <i>Not so “Easy”: The Futilities of the Contribution and Expenditure Distinction</i> , More Soft Money Hard Law, July 31, 2013, http://www.moresoftmoneyhardlaw.com/2013/07/contribution-expenditure-distinction	2
Robert Bauer, <i>The Right to “Do Politics” and Not Just to Speak: Thinking about the Constitutional Protections for Political Action</i> , More Soft Money Hard Law, Apr. 26, 2013, www.moresoftmoneyhardlaw.com/2013/04/duke-law-speech	7
Robert Bauer, <i>The Super PACs in the Campaign Finance Reform Debate</i> , More Soft Money Hard Law, July 24, 2013, www.moresoftmoneyhardlaw.com/2013/07/super-pacs-reform-debate	7
Adriana Cordis & Jeff Milyo, <i>Do State Campaign Reforms Reduce Public Corruption?</i> , April 2013, http://mercatus.org/sites/default/files/Milyo_CampaignFinanceReforms_v2.pdf	1
FEC, Matter Under Review 3620 (DSCC).	15, 18
Matea Gold, <i>Super PACs, other independent political groups already setting pace for 2016 presidential race</i> , Wash. Post, July 22, 2013, http://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/sup-		

er-pacs-other-independent-political-groups- already-setting-pace-for-2016-presidential- race/2013/07/22/784cac46-efba-11e2-9008-61e9 4a7ea20d_story.html?wpisrc=nl_politics.	5
Joel M. Gora, <i>Free Speech, Fair Elections, and Campaign Finance Laws: Can They Co-Exist?</i> , 56 How. L.J. 763 (2013).....	7
House Conference Report, H.R. Rep. No. 94-1057 (1976).	12-14
